

**CAYMAN ISLANDS**



**Public Health Act  
(2021 Revision)**

**CONTROL OF COVID-19 (TRAVEL)  
(AMENDMENT) (NO. 2) REGULATIONS,  
2022**

**(SL 6 of 2022)**

Supplement No. 1 published with Legislation Gazette No. 8 dated 17th February, 2022.

## PUBLISHING DETAILS

---



**CAYMAN ISLANDS**

**Public Health Act  
(2021 Revision)**

**CONTROL OF COVID-19 (TRAVEL)  
(AMENDMENT) (NO. 2) REGULATIONS, 2022  
(SL 6 of 2022)**

**Arrangement of Regulations**

Regulation	Page
1. Citation and commencement .....	5
2. Amendment of regulation 3 of the Control of Covid-19 (Travel) Regulations, 2022 - restrictions on arrival of unvaccinated persons to the Islands.....	5
3. Amendment of regulation 5 - restrictions on arrival of a person whose vaccination certificate cannot be securely verified .....	6
4. Repeal and substitution of regulation 6 - requirement to complete travel declaration and undertake testing .....	6
5. Amendment of regulation 7 - person to provide evidence of completion of travel declaration.....	6
6. Amendment of regulation 9 - liability of owner of ship or aircraft for persons without proper travel documents .....	6
7. Amendment of Schedule 3 - ticket offences and fines .....	7



**CAYMAN ISLANDS****Public Health Act  
(2021 Revision)****CONTROL OF COVID-19 (TRAVEL)  
(AMENDMENT) (NO. 2) REGULATIONS, 2022  
(SL 6 of 2022)**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 34 of the Public Health Act (2021 Revision), the Cabinet makes the following Regulations —

---

**Citation and commencement**

1. (1) These Regulations may be cited as the Control of Covid-19 (Travel) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations, 2022.
- (2) These Regulations come into force on 18th February, 2022.

**Amendment of regulation 3 of the Control of Covid-19 (Travel) Regulations, 2022 - restrictions on arrival of unvaccinated persons to the Islands**

2. The *Control of Covid-19 (Travel) Regulations, 2022*, in these Regulations referred to as the “principal Regulations”, are amended in regulation 3 as follows —
  - (a) in paragraph 5(a), by deleting the words “ten days” and substituting the words “seven days”;
  - (b) in paragraph 7(b), by deleting the words “ten days” and substituting the words “seven days”;
  - (c) in paragraph 9(i), by deleting the words “ten days” and substituting the words “seven days”; and

- (d) in paragraph 10(b), by deleting the words “ten days” and substituting the words “seven days”.

**Amendment of regulation 5 - restrictions on arrival of a person whose vaccination certificate cannot be securely verified**

3. The principal Regulations are amended in regulation 5(6) by deleting the words “ten days” wherever they appear and substituting the words “seven days”.

**Repeal and substitution of regulation 6 - requirement to complete travel declaration and undertake testing**

4. The principal Regulations are amended by repealing regulation 6 and substituting the following regulation —

**“Requirement to complete travel declaration**

6. Where a person under regulation 4(5) intends to travel to the Islands, the person shall, no less than seventy-two hours prior to departing for the Islands, complete and submit a travel declaration in the manner and form specified on the official website of Travel Cayman.”.

**Amendment of regulation 7 - person to provide evidence of completion of travel declaration**

5. The principal Regulations are amended in regulation 7 as follows —
- (a) in paragraph (1), by deleting the words “regulation 6(1)” and substituting the words “regulation 6”; and
- (b) in paragraph (3), by deleting the words “regulation 6(1)” and substituting the words “regulation 6”.

**Amendment of regulation 9 - liability of owner of ship or aircraft for persons without proper travel documents**

6. The principal Regulations are amended in regulation 9(1)(b) by deleting the words “regulation 6(1)” and substituting the words “regulation 6”.



**Amendment of Schedule 3 - ticket offences and fines**

7. The principal Regulations are amended in Schedule 3 as follows —
- (a) in item 5, by deleting the words “regulation 6(1)” and substituting the words “regulation 6”; and
  - (b) by deleting item 7.

**Made in Cabinet the 17th day of February, 2022.**

**Kim Bullings**  
*Clerk of the Cabinet*